Ms M Nkeli Remuneration Committee 1 Mar 2021  –  –

Mr B Nkomo Remuneration Committee 17 Mar 2014 30 Jun 2022  –  5

Ms M Tlhabane Remuneration Committee 19 May 2020 30 Jun 2022  –  –

Mr VES Cele Remuneration Committee 1 Aug 2023  121  –

Ms N Samodien Remuneration Committee 17 Mar 2014  161  13

Mr V Chauke Remuneration Committee 1 Jul 2021  –  –

Ms T Fubu Remuneration Committee 1 Jun 2022  174  96

 1 581  1 407

AGSA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024152

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26 Financial instruments

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities reasonably approximate their fair value due to the short-term
nature of the financial instruments.

26.1 Market risk

Interest rate risk management

The exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the AGSA’s current and investment accounts.

Interest rate sensitivity

Below are the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the current account interest rate

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the investment account interest rates

2024

Current and investment accounts interest rates
Current

balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R’000)  370 256  380 458  360 172

% change 2,8% -2,7%

Current bank and investment accounts balances (R’000)  1 154 503  1 164 705  1 144 419

% change 0,9% -0,9%

2023

Current and investment accounts interest rates
Current

balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R’000)  263 161  270 138  256 077

% change 2,7% -2,7%

Current bank and investment accounts balances (R’000)  706 529  713 506  699 445

% change 1,0% -1,0%

06 F INANCIAL STATEMENTS 153

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26 Financial instruments (continued)

26.2 Credit risk

Financial assets that potentially subject the AGSA to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and
short-term deposits placed with financial institutions that have the following national short-term credit ratings:

Financial institution

2024 (2023)

Fitch Moody’s S&P

Standard Bank F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

Investec F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

Nedbank F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

First National Bank F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)